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CHAPTER IIL
[8. F. No. 1583.]
AN ACT TO INCOilPORATE THE CITY OF HENDERSON.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the Slate of Minnesota :
CHAPTER 1.
OITY AND BOUNDARIES.

SEcTION 1. That all that district of country contained within the
limits and boundaries hereinafter described shall be a city by the
aname of the city of Henderson, and the people who now do and here-
after may reside therein, shall be a municipal corporation by the name
of the city of Henderson, and by that name shall sne and be sued
and be impleaded in any court, make and nse a common seal and
alter it at pleasure, and take, hold, purchase, lease, sell and convey
such real, personal and mixed estate as the purpose of the corporation
may require or the transaction or exigencies of the business may
render convenient, within or without the city, and the same shall be
free from taxation; shall be capable of contracting and being con-
tracted with, and have the general powers possessed by municipal
corporations at common law; and in addition thereto shall possess the
powers hereinafter specifically granted, and the aunthorities thereof
shall have perpetual succession.

8Ec. 2. The limits and boundaries of said c¢ity shall be ag follows:
Lots one (1) and two (2) of section number one (1), lot four (4), and
the south half () of the northwest quarter (1) of section number
twelve (12), lot number four (4), and the southeast quarter (1) of the
southeast qnarter (1) and the west half (4) of the southeast quarter
(1) of section number two (2), the east half (3) of the northeast
quarter (1) and the east half (}) of the west half (}) of the northeaat
quarter () of section number eleven (11); all the foregoing described
land being in town number one hundred and twelve (112) north, of
range number twenty-six (26) west, shall be and the same is hereby
created a city by the name of Henderson.

CHAPTER I1.
ELECTION AND OFFICEES.

SeorioN 1. There shall be held an annual election for elective
officers, hereinafter provided, on the first {1st) Monday of April of
each and every year, at such place as the city council shall designate,
and shall be conducted in all respecis in accordance with the general
election laws of this state, except as hereinafter qualified. Ten (10)
days’ previous notice shall be given by the city counecil of the time and
place of holding such election and the cofficers to be elected, by the
posting by the city clerk three (3) written notices in the most public
places in the city, or by publishing such notice in a newspaper
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printed in said city. The polls shall be opened at mine () o'clock
A, M. and cloge at five (5) o’clock in the afternoon of said day. The
city council shall, in doe time, before any election, appoint such num-
ber of judges of election a3 may be necessary to constitute a full board,
as provided by general law. .

SEc. 2. Special election for any purposes shall ba held and con-
ducted in all respects as general or annual elections under this
charter, and upon & notice of not less than ten (10) days, which
notice shall distinctly specify the object of said election,

8rc. 8. The elective officers of said eity shall be a mayor, clerk,
treasurer, four (4) aldermen and one (1) justice of the peace, who shall
be styled city justice. All of said officers shall be residents in and
qualified voters of said city. - All other officers necessary for the due
and proper management of the affairs of the ¢ity shall be elected or
appointed by the city council, unless obtherwise provided.

SEc. 4. The mayor and justice of the peace shall sach held their
offices for one (1) year. The clerk and treasurer shall each hold their
offices for three (3) years. The aldermen shall each hold their offices
for two {2) years. All officers elected or appointed as provided in
this act shall hold their offices for the respective term provided herein
for them and until their successors are elected and qualified; Provided,
that the present officers of the borough of Henderson, a municipal
corporation heretofore existing under the special laws of this state,
ghall hold their respective offices for the fullterm for which they were
elected; and the city council shall so arrange, as scon as practicable,
that two (2) aldermen be elected each year, except to fill vacan-
cies, and for that purpose shall, previous to the first election next to
be held under this charter, and at any snbsequent election, in case of
filling vacancies, designate for what term, if any, aldermen shall be
elected in order to arrive ab and maintain the desired requirement of
electing two (2) aldermen each year.

SEo. 5. The official term of all officers elected under the provis-
ions of this act shall commence on the second (2d) Wednesday after
the first (1st) Monday of April.

SE0. 6. Whenever a vacancy shall occur in the office of mayor,
such vacancy shall be filled by a new election, which shall be ordered
within twelve (12) days after such vacancy shall occur, Anyvacancy
oecurring in any other office shall be filled by the city council.

#8Ec. 7. Any officer removing from the city, or any officer who
shall neglect or refuse for ten (10) days after notice of his election or
appointment to qualify or enter upon the discharge of his dubies,
shall be deemed to have vacated his office, and such vacancy shall be
filled as herein provided. : ]

SE0. 8. All persons qualified to vote for state ofcers, who shall
have resided in the city of Henderson for ten (10) days next preced-
ing any election, shall be entitled to vote at any city election, and all
gualified voters shall be eligible to any mnnicipal office herein consti-
tuted; and a plorality of votes shall constitute an election,

8zc. 9. At the cloze of the polls on any general or apecial election,
the votes shall be counted and s true statement thereof proclaimed to
the voters by some one of the judges of election, and the city clerk
shall make a true copy thereof in a book kept for such purposes, and
within three (3) days notify, in writing, the persons s elected of their
election.
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S8Ec. 10. Whenever two or more candidates for an elective office
ghall receive an equal number of votes for the same office, the election
shall be forthwith determined by lot in the presence of the judges of
eleetion in such manner as they shall direct.

S8Eq. 11, Should there be a failure by the people, for any canse, to
hold any city election, at the time or in the manner herein preseribed,
or to elect any officers herein required to be elected on the day des-
ignated, the city council may order a new election to be held, ten (10}
days’ notice of time and place being given; Provided, that no failure
of the city clerk to give the notiee of election specified in section one
(1) of this chapter shall in any manner invalidate any general elec-
tion.

Sec 12. The city council shall, except as herein otherwise pro-
vided, at the firat meeting of the said council after the anpnual
election, or an adjournment thereof, nominate and appoint an attor-
ney, marshal, assessor, street commissioner, and alsc at the same
time, Or a8 S00n thereafter as may be, all such other officers necessary
for the proper management of the affairs of the city or offices created
by virtue of this act., The appointment of such officers shall be de-
termined by ballot and shall require the concurrence of a majority of
all the members of the city council elect.

Sec. 13. The official term of all officers of the city appointed by
virtue hereof shall commence on the third (3d) Monday in April
next succeeding their appointment, and shall hold their respective
office for one (1) year and until their successors are appointed and
gqualified, exeept as herein or otherwise differently provided. War-
rants of appointment shall be issued to all appointed officers of said
city ii? such form and manner as may be preseribed by the city
couneil.

CHAPTER IIT.
POWERS AND DUTIES OF OFFICERS

SeEcTION 1, Every person elected by the people or appointed by
the city council to any office, may be removed from said office by a
vote of three-fifths (#) of all the members of the city council, but no
officer elected by the people shall be removed except for cause, nor
nunless furnished with a written statement of the charges against him,
nor until he has had an opportunity to be heard by the city council in
his defense. The city council shall fix a time and place for the trial
of such officer, of which not less than ten (10) days’ notice shall be
given, and have power to compel the attendance of witnesses and the
production of books and papers, and to hear and determine the case;
and if said officer. neglects to appear and answer the charges against
him, the city council may declare the office vacant.

SEe0, 2. Every person elected or appointed to any office under this
act shall, before he enters upon the duties of such office, take and
subscribe an oath of office and file the same, duly certified by the offi-
cer administering the same, with the clerk of said city, and the treasu-
rer, the clerk, the marshal, the street commisgioner, and such other
officers as the city council may direct, shall, before entering upon the
duties of their respective offices, be required to execute such bond to
the ¢ity of Henderson as the council thereof may direct and ap-
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prove, for the faithful performance of the duties of such office, and
any officer failing to give the reqgunired bond prescribed by this act or
by the city couneil, or failing to file his oath of office, as aforesaid,
shall be deemed to have vacated said office. The city council shall
have the right to increase or diminish said bond at any time.

SEc. 3. The mayor shall preside at all the meetingsof the eity coun-
¢il, unless nnavoidably absent, in which case the council may sppoint
one of the aldermen as acting mayor, and, unless otherwise provided
by resolution of the council, the powers and duties of such acting
mayor shall expire with the meeting for which he was appointed.
The acting mayor has all the powers and duties of the office of mayor,
when he, for any reason, properly assumes to act as sinch, and all acts
performed by him when 8o acting shall have the same force and valid-
ity as if performed by the mayor. The mayor shall have a vote on
all questions before the council and in the appointment of all city
officers,

SEo. 4. All ordinances and resolutions shall, before they take
effect, be presented to the mayor and he shall sign the same. All
contraets, appropriations and orders drawn on the treasurer shall be
signed by the mayor, and if the mayor refnses to sign any such an
ordinance, resolution, contract, appropriation or oxrder he may be re-
moved, a8 provided in section one (1) of this chapter.

8e0. 5. The city clerk ghall keep his office at such a place a8 the
city council may determine. FHe shall keep the corporate geal and
all the papers and records of the city or papers by law regaired to be
filed in his office. He shall keap a record of the proceedings of the
city eouncil, at whose meetings it shall be his daty to attend, snd shall
keep a record of the ayes and nays when demanded by any member
of the couneil. Copies of all papers filed in his office, certified by
him, under the corporate seal, shall be evidence in all courts as if the
original were produced, He shall draw and countersign all orders
on the city treasurer for the payment of acconnts against the city of
Henderson duly aundited and allewed by the city council, and also all
orders on the city treasurer for any appropriation of funds made by
the council or orders on the city treasurer for the payment of salaries
fixed by general or special ordinance of the city council; Provided,
however, that in case of the payment of salary the account need not be
audited by the conncil; And e it further provided, that any thyee (3)
aldermen may sign and serve upon the sdid city clerk, at least three
(3) days before any officer’s salary becomes duae and payable, a written
order instructing the said clerk to issue no order for the payment of
the said officer’s salary, and the said order 8o served shall be binding
upon the city clerk until three (3) days after the said salary shall
have become due and payable; and if before the expiration of the three
(3) days last mentioned no action has been taken by the city council
sustaining the order of the three (3} aldermen above mentioned, then
the clerk shall issue and countersign an order on the city treasnrer
for said salary, as provided by ordinance. The city clerk shall keep
aregister of orders, in which he shall enter, in the order in which they
were issued, all orders upon the c¢ity treasurer, entering, at the exnd of
each fisecal year, opposite each order, the date of its redemption by the
treasurer and to whom paid. The city clerk shall make and keep a
list of outstanding city bonds or certificates of indebtedness, to whom
issued, for what purpose, when and where payable, and the rate of in-
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terest they respectively bear. The ecity clerk shall also keep an ac-
curate and detailed account, in a book for that purpose, between him-
self and the city treasurer; he shall charge the treasurer’s account
with all moneys paid to said treasurer, and at the end of the fiscal
year credit said treasurer with all moneys lawfully paid out by him,
The clerk shall also keep such other books of records or aceounts as
the council may direct. The city clerk shall enter in a book kept for
that purpose a record of all ordinances and resolutions adopted by
the city council. It shall be the duty of the clerk to report to the
council the financial condition of the city whenever the council may
require. All chattel mnortgages or other evidence of indebtedness on
property situated within the limits of the city of Henderson shall be
filed in the city clerk’s office, and he shall receive for such services
the same fees as are allowed town clerks under the laws of the state.
The city clerk shall have power to administer oaths or affirmations
‘and to take acknowledgments. Every contract made in behalf of the
city shall be void unless attested by the official signature of the city
clerk and the corporate seal attached thereto, except as otherwise
provided in this act. The city clerk shall countersign all bonds,
orders or other evidence of indebtedness of the city and attach the
corporate seal thereto. All claims, demands and accounts against
the city shall, before they are allowed by the council, be filed in the
clerk’s office and be verified by the oath of the claimant. The city
clerk sghall receive all moneys due and payable to the city, from what-
ever source, giving his receipt therefor, and within three (3) days pay
the same over to the city treasurer, taking his receipt therefor, He
shall issue and sign all licenses issned under this act, or any ordinance,
resolution or by-law of the city or of the council, except licenses for
the sale of intoxieating liqunors, which shall be signed by the mayor
and countersigned by the clerk. The city clerk shall be clerk of the
city board of review and shall, as such, perform said duties in the
same manner and have the same powers as the clerk of a town board
of review under the general laws of the state. The ecity clerk shall
perform all other services by law required of clerks of cities or town-
ships within said city, but when services are required of him by pub-
lic law, for which compensation is made from state or conunty treasury,
such service shall not be regarded as services for the city, and he may
retain such compensation in addition to the salary paid him by the
city. The city clerk shall perform such other and further duties as
may be prescribed herein or by any ordinance of said city, and any
fees allowed to him by any ordinance may be retained by him in ad-
dition to his regular salary.

BSEC. 6. The city council shall, whenever it is deemed necessary,
have the power to appoint, upon the nomination of a clerk, a deputy
clerk. Whenever the clerk and deputy clerk are absent, or are for
any reason unable to act, the city council may appoint a clerk pro
tempore, and said clerk, so appointed, as well as the deputy clerk,
when acting as city clerk, shall have the same powers and be subject
to the same dunties and liabilities, a8 the city clerk, and shall be paid
for their services out of the Balary of the city clerk, unless otherwise
directed by the counecil.

8Erc. 7. The city attorney shall be a person admitted to practice
law in all the courts of this state, and shall be the legal adviser of all
officers of said city upon sall subjects arising by virtue of this act. He
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shall attend and prosecnte or defend all suits, actions or proceedings,
either civil or criminal for or on behalf of said city or in which the
city may be a party. He shall, when required, furnish written opin-
ions upon any subject, arising by virtue of this act, submitted to him
by the city council or any of its committees, attend the meetings of the
city council, when requested, and shall perform all other professional
services incident to his office. He may, in his temporary absence, ‘or
other inability, at his own expense, with the approbation of the mayor,
designate some other atterney to act in his stead for thetime being.

SEo. 8. The treasurer shall receive from the city clerk all moneys

-and revenues belonging to the city, keep an accurate and detailed ac-
count thereof, in such manner as the council may direct, shall pay
out money only on orders drawn upon him duly signed by the mayor,
and attested by the clerk of said ¢ity, and make soch reports, ex-
hibits, and perform such other and farther daties as may be required
by the charter or ordinance of said city.

SEc. 9. The city justice of said eity shall have and possess all the
rights, powers and authority of justices of the peace under the gen-
eral laws of the state, and in addition thereto the city justice of said
city shall have sole and exclusive jurisdiciion of all suits, prosecn-
tions or proceedings for any violation of any ordinance, by-law or
regulation of said city, or any police or health regulation of said eity,
or for the recovery of any fine, forfeiture or penalty under any such
ordinance, by-law or regulation, and shallalse have exclusive jurisdic-
tion of all actions, snits or prosecutions for any violation of this act
which are or may be within the jorisdiction of all justices of the
peace. All prosecutions for any violation of any such ordinance, by-
law or regulation, or for the recovery of any such fine, penalty or for-
feiture shall be commenced and prosecuted in the name of the *“Ciby
of Henderson,”” and the same proceedings shall be had as are or may
be provided by law in civil or eriminal cases tried before justices of
the peace, except as herein otherwise provided. All fines imposed
or collected in such cases for any such violation, and also all fines
imposed or collected in any action, proceeding or prosecution tried
before the city justice, for any violation of law committed within said
city, shall occur {accrue] to the benefit of said city and to be paid over
to the city clerk for the benefit of the city within three (3) days after
said fine is collected. The city justice shall, upon complaint made,
proceed to hear and dispense of, in a summary manner and without
the intervention of a jury, all sunits, prosecations and proceedings
brought before him for any violation of an ordinance, by-law or regn-
lation of maid city or of the said city council thereof,

8Ee0.10. All prosecutions for any violation of this act, or for the
violation of any ordinance, by-law or regulation of said city, or police

.or health regulation of said city, shall be commenced by warrant upon

complaint being made as required by law in eriminal cases before jus-
tices of the peace; Provided, that no warrant chall be required in any
case of the arrest of any person made while in the act of vielating any
law of the state of Minnesota, or ordinance, by-law or regulation of
said eity, but in such cases a complaint shall be made after snch arrest,
which the justice shall reduce to writing, and the party arrested shat)
be required to plead thereto, as to a warrant in other cases; and the
person or persons so arrested may be proceeded against in the same
manner as if the arrest had been made npon a warrant.
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8ec. 11.  All process issued by the city justice of said city for the
violation of any ordinance, by-law or regulation of said city, of any
police or health regulation of said city, shall be in the name of the
“City of Henderson’’ and shall be directed to the marshal or any
police officer of said city. In all cases of the imposition of any fine or
penalty by the city justice of said city for the violation of any ordi-
nance, by-law or regulation of said city, if said fine or penalty be not
paid the offender shall be forthwith committed to the common jail of
Sibley county and there be imprisoned and kept, ab the expense of the
county, for a term not exceeding ninety (90) days, in the discretion of
the justice, unless said fine or penalty be sooner paid; and from the
time of the trial he may be imprisoned in said jail of said Sibley
county.

Sec. 12, The city justice shall be entitled to receive from the
connfy of Bibley such fees in criminal cases, prosecuted in the name of
the state of Minnesota, ag are or may be allowed to other justices of
the peace for similar services, and from the city of Henderson for ser-
vices rendered in cases prosecuted in the name of the *‘City of Hen-
derson” such fees as shall be allowed by law, and in cases of absence,
or sickness or inability of said city justice, the mayor may authorize
any other justice of the peace in the county of Sibley to perform the
duties of such city justice, and said justice shall possess, for the time
being, all the power, authority and rights of said city justice.

SEQ. 13. Whenever any person [shall] be convicted of any violation
of this act, or of any ordinance, by-law or regulation of said city, or
of any health or police regulation thereof, in addition to0 the penalty
prescribed, he ghall be adjudged to pay all of the costa and disburse-
ments of prosecution, and in defaunlt of payment of such fine and costs
and disbursements shall be imprisoned in the common jail of Bibley
county not exceeding ninety (90) days, in the discretion of the justice.

SE0. 14. In all prosecutions for assault, batteries and affrays, and
for all other offenses not indictable, and in all civil suits or proceed-
ings before said city justice, the same forms and proceedings shall be
had and used, when not otherwise herein directed, as are established
and required to be had in civil and criminal actions by the laws of
this state before a justice of the peace; Provided, that in cases of prose-
ention for a breach or violation of an ordinance, by-law or regulation
of said city or its charter, or for any assault, battery or affray, or other
offense cognizable by a justice of the peace or by a city justice, com-
mitted within the city limits, no appeal shall be allowed when the
judgment or fine imposed, inclusive of costs, does not exeeed twenty-
five (25) dollars. Tn all cases of conviction for assaunlts, batteries and
affrays within said city, and in all cases of conviction under any ordi-
nance of said city for breaches of the peace,disorderly conduct, keeping
bouses of ill-fame, or frequenting the same, and of keeping or main-
taining disorderly or ill-governed houses, the said justice shall have
power, in addition to the fine or penalty imposed, to compel such of-
- fenders to give security for good behavior and to keep the peace for a
period not execeeding six (6) months and in a sum not exceeding five
hundred (500) dollars. All fines and penalties imposed by said city jus-
tice for offenges committed within the limits of said city for the viola-
tion of any ordinance, by-law or regulation of said city, shall belong
to and be a part of the general revenue of said city. In all actions,
prosecutions and proceedings of every kind before the city justice,

7



S8 SPECIAL LAWS

such city justice shall take judicial notice of all ordinances of said city,
and it shall not be necessary to plead or prove such ordinance in said

- court.

8ec. 16. The city marshal shall be the chief of police of said city,
and shall perform such duties as shall be prescribed by the city
council for the preservation of the public peace and a8 may be re-
quired of him by ordinance.

All police officers of'said city shall be and possess the powers of
constables at common law, or by the laws of this state, and it shall be
their duty to execute and serve all warrants, process, commitments
and all writs whatsoever, issued by the city justice, for any violation
of the laws of the state of Minnesota, or the ordinances, by-laws or
regulations of said city, and also all writs and process issued by said
city justice in civil actions; and they shall have authority to pursue
and arrest any person fleeing from justice anywhere in this state, and
when performing the duties of constables, as aforesaid, shall be en-
titled to like fees, It is the duty of all police officers to see that all
ordinances, health and police regnlationsare duly observed. Watech-
men shall have anthority to arrestand detain any person guilty of any
breach of the peace, or of any violation of the laws of this state or the
ordinances or by-laws of the city, and for these purposes, shall have
the powers of constables abt common law while on duty; Provided,
that no person shall be eligible to an appointment of police officer,
who is not able to read and write the English language, of good health
and physique and a resident and citizen of said eity.

Sec. 16. If any person shall, without authority, assums to act as
a policeman or wear the badge of a policeman within said city, he
shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and, on conviction thereof
before the city justice, he shall be fined such amount or imprisoned
for a time not exceeding ninety (90) days, in the discretion of the
court.

, BE0. 17. The assessor shall, at the time of his appointment, be a
resident and qualified elector of said city, shall have and possess all
the authority, rights, powers and duties of assessors under the general
laws of this state, except as hereinafler provided and qualified.
Nothing herein contained shall be construed to prevent one person
from holding the offices of city clerk and assessor at the same time,

Sec. 18, The city council may also, whenever it may deem it nee-
essary, authorize the said assessor to appoint one or more assistants,
who shall have the same qualifications as the assessor, to aid him in
said assessment, and whose compensation shall be fixed by the city
council, but no appointment of assistants shall be valid or in force
until the same is confirmed by vote of the city couneil.

Sec, 19. The city couneil shall constitute the board of review, and
& majority thereof shall constitute s quorum, who shall be sworn
according to law as such board and meet at such place in said city as
may be designated by order of the council in the assessor’s mnotice, at
the time provided by law for the meeting of town boards of review,
and revise, amend and equalize the assessment made by the city asses
sor. It shall be the duty of the assessor to be present at all meetings
of said board and present to them all facts relating to the assessment.
Such board of review is vested with all the powers which are or may
be vested in eounty boards of equalzatier under the general laws of
this state, but shall not be restricted by any limitation in respect to



OF MINKNESOTA FOR 1391. 99

reducing aggregate sums of real and personal property as returned by
the assessor. They and the clerk shall reccive as compensation for
their services the sum of two (2} dollars per day.

Sec. 20. The street commissioner shall, under the direction of the
council or a committee thereof, superintend all work and improve.
ments on the streets, bridges and publie grounds of said ecity, except
a3 may be otherwise prescribed by the council and carry into effect
all orders and ordinaneces of the city council or orders of the street
commnittee of said body in relation to work or improvements on the
gtreets, roads, sidewalks, alleys, bridges and public grounds; and it
ghall be his duty to see that the same, when graded and open for travel,
are kept in such repairs as to be safe and passable, and shall perform
such other services as hereinafter prescribed, and account for all
moneys collected or property received or under his control belonging
to the city.

8E0. 21. Any person having been an officer of said corporation
shall, within three (3) days after notification and demand, deliver to
his suceessor in office, or other duly anthorized person or persons, all
property, papers and effects of every description in his possession be-
longing to said city or pertaining to his office, and if he fail 80 to do,
he shall forfeit and pay to the use of said city the sum of five hundred
(500) dollars, to be recovered in a civil action, besides all damages
caused by his neglect or refusal to 8o deliver; and said successor may
receive possession of such books, papers and effecis in the manner
prescribed by the laws of this state.

3£0. 22.  All officers of the city having charge of any city property
shall, at the close of each fiscal year, and at other times when required,
make and return to the city couneil a complete inventory of all public
property in their hands or control respectively. Such inventories
shall be preserved and filed by the city clerk and kept open to in-
spection of all parties interested, but need not be printed in the pro-
ceedings unless the council shall 8o specially direct.

SEc. 23. The city council shall have the power at any time to de-
fine and require other and further duties to be performed by any offi-
¢er whose duties are herein prescribed, not inconsistent with this act,
and to create such further offices and appoint such other officers as
may be necessary to carry into effect the provisions of this act, and to
prescribe their powers and duties and fix their compensation, unless
herein otherwise provided for,

SEc, 24. The city council shall have the power to fix the compen-
sation or salary of all officers elected or appointed under this act.
They also have the power to fix their own salary or per diem for the
time necessarily spent in attending to the duties of their office and
attending their meetings. All salaries or compensations shall be fixed
by resolution at the time the office is created and at the commence-
ment of the official year, or as soon after election or appointment as
practicable, and when 8o fixed shall not be increased or diminished
during the term for which such officers shall have been elected or ap-

ointed.
P SEec. 25.  All officers of the city, while holding such office, shall be
exempt from serving as jurors in any court,

. SEc. 26. That no city alderman or other officer of said city, except
the street commissioner, while acting as such, shall directly or indi-
rectly be a party to or interested or concerned in any contract or job
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with gaid city, or in any work prosecuted by its authority, or in the
compensation to be received therefor, or in the furnishing of supplies,
fuel or other articles purchagable for the public use, and any contract
or transaction prohibited as aforesaid shall be void, and any city offi-
cer 50 offending ghall, orn convictien thereof, be removed from office
by the eity conncil.

Sec. 27. The mayor, or acting mayor, sheriff of the county of Sib-
Jey or his deputy or deputies, coroner and each eclty conncilor, the
¢ity justice, chief of police, police officers and watchmen, shall be offi-
cers of the peace, and shall command the peace and suppress, in a

Summary manner, all rioting and disorderly behavior within the |,

limits of the city, and for such purposes may command the as-
sistance of bystanders and, if need be, all the citizens, organized
or anorganized armed forces and military companies; and if any
person, bystander, military officer or private shall refuse to aid in
maintaining the peace when 8o required, each person shall forfeit and
pay a fine of not less than ten (10) dollars nor more than fifty (50)
dollars; and in case where the civil power may be required to sup-
press riots or disorderly behavior, the superior or senior officer pres-
ent, in order named, shall direct the proceedings.

SEC, 28. The mayor or acting mayor, the presiding officer of the
beard of review, ghall, by virtue of their office, in all matters or pro-
ceedings before them relating to or pertaining to the city, be and are
hereby empowered to administer caths and receive testimony under
oath or affirmation,

CHAPTER IV,
THE CITY QOUNCIL— GENERAL POWERS AND DUTIES.

SECTION 1. The mayor and city aldermen shall counstitute the city
council of the city of Henderson, and a majority thereof shall com-
stitete a quorum, but a less number may adjourn from day to day and
compel the attendance of absent members. The style of all ordinances
shall be “‘The city council of the city of Henderson do ordain.”

SEc. 2. The city council shall hold regular or stated meetings on
the first (1st) Wednesday of each month, at such times and places as
they by resolution may direct. The first (18t) regnlar meeting after
the annual election shall be held on the second (2d) Wedbesday after
tke first (15t) Monday of April in each and every year. The mayor,
or, at his refusal, any three (3) aldermen, may call special meetings by
notiece to each of the members, to be delivered personally or left at
their nsual place of abode.

SEc. 3. The city council shall be the judges of the election, return
and qualification of its own members, and in such cases have the
power to send for persons and papers. It shall determine the rules
of its own proceedings, punish its members for disorderly conduct
and with the coneurrence of two-thirds (§) of all the councilors
elected, expel a member after due notice given and an opportunity
extended to the accused to be heard by connsel or obtherwise, shall
have power to compel the attendance of absent members and may
provide for the punishment of such absent members. Contivued
absence from the meetings of the city council by any of its members
for six (6) regular consecutive meetings shall be deemed good cause
for removal.

o
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BEc. 4, The city council shall keep a journal of its proeeedings, and
the ayes and nays, when demanded by any member pregent, shall be
entered on the journal.

8ec. b, The city council shall have the management and eontrol of
the finances and all the property of the city, and shall likewise, in
addition to the powers herein vested in them, have full power and an-
thority to make, enact, ordain, establish, publish, enforce, alter,
modify, amend and appeal all gsuch ordinances, by-laws, rules, regu-
lations and resolutions for the government, good order and cleanliness
of the city, the protection of its property, for the suppression of vice
and [in]temperance, the benefit of trade and commerce and for the
prevention of crime, a8 they ahall deem expedient; they shall have
power to establish and maintain & city prison, workhouse and watch-
house, and make all needful rules and regulations therefor, for the
imprisonment, custody and safekeeping of all persons arrested for or
charged for any offense whatever. The city council shall have the ex-
clusive right to exercise all the legislative powers granted by this
act to the corporation, and has full power and authority to declare
and impose penalties and punishments, and enforce the same against
any person or persons who may violate any ordinanee, by-law, rule or
regulation passed or ordained by them, and all such ordinances, by-
laws, rules and regulations are hereby declared to be and to have the
force of law; Provided, they be not repugnant to the eonstitution and
laws of the United States or this state; and for these purposes shall
have authority, by ordinance, by-law, resolution or regulation:

First—To regulate and license exhibitions of common showmen
and shows of all kinds, circuses, the exhibition of caravans, concerts
and theatrical performances; also to license and regulate all aue-
tioneers, hawkers, peddlers, public halls and other buildings and in-
closures used for public resort and amusement, billiard tables, pigeon
hole tables, nine or ten-pin alleys, bowling saloons, taverns and sa-
loons, and all persons vending, dealing in or disposing of spirituous,
vinous, malt or fermented liquors, and to provide and enforee such
regtrictions or prohibitions therefor as to the council seem proper;
Provided, that all licenses for dealing in apirituous, vinous, malt or
fermented liquors shall terminate on the first (1st) day of July of each
year, and shall be at least five hundred (600} dollars, and as much
higher as the city counecil shall direct, and the city council shall have
exclusive rights to so license any person; And, provided further,
that the city council may graut licenses to drnggists and apothecaries
to sell spirituous lignors within eaid city for medicinal, chemical and
mechanieal purposes only, for such sum as they may deem just and
proper without regard to saloon licenses; And, provided further, that
the city counecil shall not issue any licenses for the sale of gpiritnons,
vinons, malt or fermented liguors for any sum less than the sum fixed
under the provisions of any general law of this state,

Becond —To restrain and prohibit all descriptions of gambling and
frandulent deviees and practices, and all playing of cards, dice or
other games of chance for the purpose of gambling in said city, and
to authorize the selzure and destruction of all instruments or devices
used for the purpose of gambling,

Third—To prevent any rioting, noise, disturbance, disorderly,
neisy or boisterous behavior or-conduct and disorderly assemblages
in said city, and to provide for the arrest and punishment of any per-
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son or persons who shall be guilty of the same; to suppress disorderly
houses and hquses of ill-fame, and to provide for the arrest and pon-
ishment of the keepers or inmates thereof.

Fourth — To compel the owner or occupant of any cellar, tallow-
chandler shop, soap factory, tannery, stable, barn, privy, sewer, or
other unwholesome or nauseous hounse or place, to cleanse, remove, or
abate the same from time to time, and as often a3 may be necessary for
the health, comfort and convenience of the inhabitants of said city;
to establish and maintain a publie library and reading roons.

Fifth —To regulate or prohibit the slaughtering of animals within
said city; to direct the location and management of slanghter houses
and markets, breweries, distilleries, and to establish rates for and
license venders of gunpowder and regulate the storage, keeping and
dealing in and eonveying of gunpowder or other explosives, or com-
bustible oil, substance or material.

. Sixth—To prevent the incumbering of streets, sidewalks, alleys,
lanes, or other pablic gronnds, with carriages, caris, wagons, sleighs,
boxes, lumber, firewood, posts, awnings, or any other material or sub-
stance whatever.

Seventh—To prevent and punish horse racing, immoderate riding
or driving in the streets; to compel persons to fasten their horses or
other animals, attached to vehicles or otherwise, while standing in the
streets, and to regulate places of bathing and swimming in the wabers
within the limits of said eity or in the Minnesota river sleng the
boundary line of the limits of said city.

Bighth —To restrain the ranning at large of horses, mules, cattle,
swine, sheep, poultry, geese, or other animals, and to asuthorize the
distraining and sale of the same, and to impose penalties on the own-
ers of such animals for violation of the ordinances; Provided, that when
% 8ale of such animals shall be made, the proceeds thereof, after de-
ducting the expenses of distraining, keeping, advertising and selling
of such animals, shall be deposited in the office of the treasurer of the
¢ity, for the use and benefit of the owners thereof, if ealled for by such
owner within one (1) year from the day of sale, otherwise the same
shall belong to the city.

Ninth—To prevent the running at large of dogs, may impose a tax
oT license on the same, impose fines upon the owners or keepers and
suthorize the destruction or killing of dogs, when at large contrary to
the ordinances.

Tenth—To prevent all persons riding or driving any horse, mule,
ox, or other animsal on the sidewalka or other public gronnds or prop-
erty in said eity, or in any way doing any damage to sidewalks,
grounds or properby.

Bleventh—To establish and regulate boards of health, provide hos-
pitals and hospital grounds, the registration of births and deaths and
the returns of bills of mortality, and to regalate or prevent, if deemed
expedient, the burial of the dead within the ecity limits, and to pur-
chase and hold grounds for a public cemetery, to improve and orna-
ment the same, and make all regulations necessary for the care, pro-
tection and government thereof.

Twelfth— To prevent the discharging of fire arms or erackers, and
te prevent the exhibition of any fireworks in any sitnation which may
be considered by the city council dangerous to the city or any prop-
erty therein or annoying to any of the citizens thereof,
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Thirteenth— To regulate the inspection of food, flour, pork, beef,
salt, fish, whisky and other liquors and provisions, and to appoint
inspectors, measurers, weighers and gangers, and to prescribe and
regulate their duties and compensation.

Fourteenth — To restrain and punish vagrants, tramps, mendicants,
gtreet beggars and prostitotes.

Fifteenth—To prevent open and notorions drunkenness, immoder-
ate drinking, brawling and obscenity in the streets, alleys, stores,
saloons or publie places of the city, and to provide for the arrest and
punishment of all persons who shall be guilty of the same,

Sizteenth—To direct and regulate or prohibit in any parts of the
city the planting and preservation of shade or orpamental trees in
streets, alleys, highways and public grounds of the city, and to pro-
vide for the punishment of any violation of the ordinances thereto re-
lating.

Seventeenth—To regnlate the place and manner of weighing and
selling hay, straw, or other substances or feed, and the measuring,
weighing and selling of firewood and other fuel, and to appoint snita-
ble persons to superintend and conduct the same; to provide for a
standard of weights and measures; for the appointment of a city sealer;
to require all weightsa and measares to be sealed by the city sealer,
and to provide for the punishment of the use of false weights and
measures,

Fighteenth—To provide for, describe, and regulate or prohibit, the
proper erection of hitching posts or rings for fastening horses or other
animals, or to prohibit the same, in any portion of the city, in its dis-
cretion.

Nineteenth— To define and declare what shall constitute a nnisance,
and enact ordinances to prevent the same and punish viclations
thereof, and to remove and abate any nuisance injurious to the public
health or morals, and to provide for the punishment of all persons
who ghall cause or maintain such nuisance.

Twentieth—To remove and abate any nuisance, ebstruction or in-
croachments upon the sbreets, alleys, public grounds and highways of
the city.

Twenty-first—To do all acts and make all regulations which may be
necessary and expedient for the preservation of health and the sup-
pression of disease, and to make regunlations to prevent the introduc-
tion of contagious diseases into the city; to make quarantine laws and
enforce the same within the city.

Twenty-second—To prevent any person from bringing, depositing,
or having, within 8aid city, any putrid carcass or other unsvholesome
substance, and to require the removal of the same by any person who
shall have upon his premises any such sabstance or any putrid or
unsound meat, flesh or fish, or hides or skins of any kind; to provide
for the punishment for any violation of same, and to anthorize the re-
moval of the same at the expense of the owners,

Twenty-third-—To establish and construct puablie pounds, pumps,
wells, cisterns, reservoirs and hydrants; to provide for the erection of
and control of water works and water supply to the inhabitants of the
city, and regulate water rates; create, alter and extend water districts;
for the lighting of the city, to create, alter and extend lamp districts;
to control the erection of gas works or other works for the lighting the
city streets, public grounds and public buildings.



104 SPECIAL LAWS

Twenty-fourth—To regulate and license hacks, drays, carts, omni-
buses, wagons and other vehicles engaged in haunling or carrying for
hire, and the charges of the drivers of such vehicles, prescribe stand-
ing places in the streets therefor, and to authorize the mayor or mar-
shal to regulate and direct the locations of vehicles in the streets or
alleys within said city.

Twenty fifth—To compel the owner or occmpant of buildings or
grounds to remove snow, dirt or rubbish from the sidewalk, streeb or
alley opposite thereto, and compel such ocenpant or owner to remove
from the lot owned or occupied by him all such substances as the
board of health shall direct, and, in his default, to authorize the
removal or destruction thereof by some officer of the city ab the
pxpense of sach owner or ocenpant; alse to compel the owners of
low gronunds, where water is liable to collect and becoms stagnant, to
fill or drain such low places, and, in their default, to authorize such
filling or draining at the expense of snch owner or owners.

Twenty-sixth—To license and regulate botcher shops and stands for
the sale of game, poultry, butchers’ meats, butter, fish and other pro-
vigions.

Twenty-seventh—To regulate the time, manner and place of holding
public anctions or vendues and sales at public ontery.

Twenty-eighth—To restrain and regulate parties and processions.

Twenty-ninth—To regulate the penning, herding and treatment of
all animals within the city.

Thirtieth—To prevent, eontrol and regulate the landing of persons
_ from boats, vessels or other conveyances whereon are contagions or

infectious diseases or disorders, and to make such disposition of such
persons as to preserve the health of the city; and alse to regulate,
control and prevent the landing of panpers and persons in destitnte
eondibions into the city not having a legal settlement or residence
pherein, and to require that such persons be taken back to the place
from whence they may have been brought by the persons bringing or
leaving them in said city.

Thirty-first—To provide for, create and establish the police of said
city; to prescribe the number of police officers and their daties, and
regulate the same, and to provide for watchmen, designate their
namber and duties, and regnlate the same.

Thirty-second—To regulate or prohibit the carrying or wesring by
any person of concealed, dangerous or deadly weapons, and to pro-
vide for the confiscation thereof to the city.

Thirty-third—To control and regulate the cutting of ice in the Min-
nesota river within or along the boundary line of the limits of said
city.

Thirty-fourth—To regulate the opening of hatchways, and compel
proper guards abount the same.

Thirth-fifth—To regulate the movement and speed of railroad loco-
motives and cars; to require the maintenance of flagmen, or the con-
struction and maintenance of gates at the crossings of railroad tracks
over such streets and highways as the city council may deem neces-
8ary.

ls’(hirfy-az‘xth—'l‘o compel railroad companies to grade their cross-
ings of the streets, alleys and highways in the ciby to the full width
and length of their right of way in said streets, alleys or highways,
where the railroads cross the same in said city, and to keep the same
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in repair, #nd to build and maintain suitable walks aeross the rights
of way in said streets for the accommodation of foot passengers, and
%0 build and maintain bridges, culverts, drains and sewers across the
full width of their right of way in the streets, alleys and highways in
anid city, whenand where the same shall be deemed necessary by the
<ity counecil of said city.

Thirty-seventh—To name, change and regulate the name of streets,
avenues and highW&yS in said city.

Thirty-eighth——Said cify shall have power to.establish and maintain
-one or more ferries, pontoon or other bridges aeross the Minnesota
river at such points as the city council shall determine, and to con-
struct and keep in repair the roads leading fto the same, and the
couneil may establish and colleet such reasonable tolls for erossing
forries or bridges as they may deem expedient.

Thirty-ninth—The city council ghall have power to expend moneys
on the highways and roads beyond the ¢ity limits into other towns
and counties, whenever they deem it proper, and direct the street
<commissioner, or such other person asthey may designate, when, where
and in what particular manner to expend the same.

Fortieth—To levy and collect taxes, provide suitable buildings or
offices for all necessary purposes of the city, appropriate money and
provide for the expenses of the c¢ity government and to provide for
the taking an enumeration of the inhabitants of said city from time
o time.

Forty-first—To establish, lay out, alter, open, widen, extend, vacate,
grade, repair, pave, and lighten or otherwise improve and keep in re-
pair, the streets, alleys, highways, sidewalks, culverts, gutters, sewers,
parks, cemeteries and other publie grounds in said city; also to regu-
late the width, material, construction and surface line of sidewalks,
to prescribe different widths in different localities, and to prevent
damage thereto. :

Forty-gecond—To establish and record with the city clerk grades of
streets, alleys, highways and walks to which buildings and other erec-
tions shall conform, and to provide for the inclosing, improving,
adorning and regulating all the public buildings and grounds belong-
ing to the city.

Forty-third—To regulate and control or prohibit the placing of poles,
and suspending thereon or stringing of telegraph, telephone,” electric
light or other wires, along or across any of the streets, alleys or high-
ways of said city, and may order the same to be put under ground in
the streets or highways in said city.

Forty-fourth— To provide for or contraet with any person, persons
or corporations, for the lighting of such streets, parts of streets, public
buildings and places as the city conncil shall deem proper for the con-
venience and safety of the inhabitants, and also for the supplying
the city with water.

Forty-fifth—The city council may lay, regulate, or permit any
party or corpoeration to lay gas or other pipes, water mains and pipes
in any and all of the streets, alleys, highways and public grounds of the
-¢ity, but in all cases the city counecil shall regnlate the laying thereof
80 ag not to interfere with the construction of sewers, or lateral
branches thereof, or with the proper drainage of the city.

Forty-sizth—To prescribe limits in which neither wood, lumber,
lath, shingle or hay, or other combunstible materials can be piled or
stored, or lumber yards established or maintained.
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Forty-seventh —To appropriate such reasonable sum as they think
proper, for the payment of music in the public parks of the city, as
the city council may determine.

Forty-etghth—To direct the location, regulate and prescribe the con-
struction of privies; to require and provide for the removal and dis-
position in snch manner, with private parties or otherwise, through-
out the city or in such distriets, of any or all swill, offal, garbage,
ashes, barnyard litter, mannure, yard cleanings, dead animals, or other
fonl and anhealthy stuff, with the authority to assess, levy upon or
compel the payment of the expense of such removal apon the prop-
erty or owner thereof, from which such above-named matter or things
shall be taken.

Forty-ninth—To provide for requiring owners of buildings or other
structures which shall have been damaged by fire or otherwise, or
which, by reason of dilapidation, defects in structnre, or other causes,
may have or shall become dangerous to lifs or property, er liable to
cause accidents, to take the same, or any part thereof, down, or re-
move the same, and in case of refusal or neglect of said owner to so
take down or remove the same, when ordered by the officer desig-
nated by said city council, then to cause the same to be done at the
expense of the owner, the costs thereof to be raised by special assess-
ment on the land on which the same stands,

S8Ec. 6. Fines, penalties and punishments imposed by the city
council for the breach or violation of any ordinance, by-law or regu-
lation of said ¢ity may extend to s fine not exceeding one hundred
dollars ($100) and costs, and imprisonment not exceeding ninety (90D
days, or both, and to be fed on bread and water, in the diseretion of
the eourt, and offenders against the same may be required to give se-
eurity for their good behavior, snd to keep the peace, not exceeding
5ix (6) months, and in a sum not exeeeding five hundred dellars (500).

SEc. 7. The power conferred upon the city council to provide for
the abatement or removal of nuisances, shall not bar or hinder suits,
prosecutions or proceedings in the conrts according to law.

SEc. 8. The city council shall have power at any time to revoke
and cancel for cause any license issned under this act or by authority
of any ordinance, by serving a written notice mpon the person holding
the same, that such license isrevoked and canceled, and the same shall
thereafter be null and void; ahd on conviction before the city justice
of any person holding a license for a vieolation of the provisions of
any ordinance relating to the exercise of any right granted by such
license, or for maleonduct in the course of trade, the said court may,
and npon asecond conviction shall, revoke such license, in addition to
the penalties provided by law.

8¥c. 9. All ordinances, by-laws and regulations of the city council
shall b2 passed by an affirmative vote of a majority of all the members
of the ¢ity council present, by ayes and nays, which shall be entered
into the record, approved by the mayor and published befere they
shall take effect. No ordinance shall be passed ab the same meeting
at which it shail have been presented or proposed, except by unani-
mous consent of the members present, which shall be noted in the
records; but this shall not preclude the passage of an ordinance re-
ported by any committee of the council to whom the subject of such
ordinance shall have been referred at any previous meeting.
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Sec. 10. All ordinances, after the same are approved, shall be re-
corded by the city clerk in a separate buok, provided for that purpose,
and the affidavit of the publication thereof shall be recorded therewith,
and the record of said ordinance and affidavit of publication or a cer-
tified copy thereof shall at all times be deemed and taken as sufficient
evidence of such publication.

Sec. 11. That all books and pamphlets published or which may
be publighed, purporting on their title page to be panblished by the
authority, order or direction of the city council, and purporting to
contain the charter and ordinances of said city, standing rules, orders
or resolutions of said eity council, or either, are hereby declared to be
competent and prima facie evidence of the contents thereof, and of
the regularity of all proceedings relating to the adoption, approval
and publication thereof, and shall be admitted as evidence in any
court of this state without further proof; and the certificate of the
city clerk that any printed slip or paper to which such certificate may
be attached, contains, or is a true copy of any ordinance, resolution,
proceeding of the ¢ity eouncil, or other paper the original of which is
presumably in the possession of said city clerk, shall constitute such
printed slip or paper competent and prima facie evidence of the con-
tents and purport of such ordinance, resolution, or proceeding of the
city council or other paper, and of the legal passage, adoption,
approval and publication thereof.

Src. 12. The city council may, during their fiscal year, by a vote
of two-thirds (3) of those present and voting, issue the bonds or other
evidence of indebtedness of said city, bearing interest not exceeding
seven (7) per cent per annum and for a time not exceeding one (1)
year, in such amonnts and under such regnlations as the conncil may
preseribe, in anticipation of the taxesand revenues of such fiscal year;
Provided, that the amount of such bonds or other evidence of indebt-
edness outstanding shall not at any one time exceed one-third (3) of
such taxes and revenues; And, provided further, that the proceeds of
such bonds or evidence of indehtedness shall be applied to the same

urposes as the taxes and revenues in anticipation whereof they may
ave been issued.

8E0. 13. The city council shall have power to acquire by purchase,
lease, donation, grant or condemnation such private property as may
be necessary for sites for public buildings or grounds for the use of
the city, and all other necessary purposes thereof, in mnanner as herein
provided, and may, by a unanimons vote of all the members thereof,
gell and convey such real estate as the city may own and which is not
needed for municipal purposes, and all conveyances heretofore made
and executed by said corporation are hereby legalized and ratified,

8Ec. 14. The city council shall examine and adjust the accounts of
all city officers and agents of the city at such times as they may deem
proper, and may require such officers or agents, whenever they deem
it necessary, to exhibit to them all their books and papers belonging
to their respective offices, and if such officer or agent shall refuse to
comply with the order of said city council in discharge of their duties
in pursuance of this section, the council shall declare the office of
such person vacant, and may commence snit or proceedings at law
against any such officer or agent who may be found delinquent or de-
faulting in his acconnts or in the discharge of his official duties. The
council shall make full records of all such settlements and adjust-
ments.
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8£0. 16. "Whenever any person shall subdivide any lot or piece of
ground within said city, he shall cause the same to be surveyed and
platted in aceordance with the provisions of the general laws of this
state relating to town plats, and when the survey and plat are s0
completed and acknowledged, it shall be presented to the city coun-
cil; said city conncil may accept or reject said plat, or direct it to be
changed or modifled in such manner as it shall deem expedient.
When any plat is accepted by the city council, the city clerk shall so
certify upon the face of such plat, with the corporate seal, when it
miay be recorded in the same manner and with the same effect as pro-
vided for by the general law.

SEo. 16. If in any case any of the power granted to said city
council, to be exercised by ordinances named in section five (5) of
this chapter, or other provisions of thisact, cannot well be exercised
by the passage of ordinances, then and in that case, said city counneil
may exercise any of said powers by means of the passage of resolu-
tiona

CHAPTER V.
TAXES AND FINANOES.

SeEcrioN 1. All property, real and personal, within the city, ex-
<ept such as may be exempt by the laws of this state, shall be subject
to taxation for the support of the city government and the payment
«fits debts and liabilities, and all taxes shall be assessed and collected
in the manner provided for by the general laws of this state, except
28 hereinafter [expressly] provided; Provided, that nothing herein
<ontained shall be construed as limiting the levying and collection of
special assessments as provided for in this act,

SEc. 2 The city council shall have power to annnally levy tuxes
o1 all taxable property in said city to defray the current expenses
" thereof, bat such assessment and levy shall not exceed five (5) mills
upon the dollar of the assessed valuation of such property.

SEC. 3. The city council shall have power to levy a special tax
apon all taxable property within saidl city for the purpose of com-
structing and maintaining bridges, culverts, grading and improving
streets, alleys and highways, including the building and repairing of
sidewalks, crosswalks and sewers, and for other necessary and proper
prrposes of the ¢ity, or conducive to good order and clesnliness and
the protection ageinst crime, disease and fire; Provided, that such
taxes shall in O year exceed ten (10) mills upon the dollar of the as-
sessed wvaluation ; Provided, further, that for the improvements in
this section mentioned the city conncil shall have the power to assess
the tax to pay the same upon the property benefited by sach improve-
ments, to sxch extent as the council think just and equitable, and in
the manner as i5 herein provided.

880. 4. No money shall be paid out of the city treasury, exeept
the salaries of city officers, unleas such payment is anthorized by a
vote of the ity council, and these shall be drawn out only upon orders
by the mayor and countersigned by the city clerk, which orders shall
specify the purpose for which they were drawn and the name of the
person in whose favor the same are drawn, and may be made payable
to the order of sach person or to the bearer, as the council may de-
termine, and may be transferred by indorsement.
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8e0. 5. The city council shall have power and authority fo borrow
money, issue bonds and levy taxes for the purpose of carrying out
any of the provisions of this act exceeding the amount authorized by
other sections of this act, provided the same be anthorized by a majority
ofthe inhabitants who are qualified voters, present and voting atagen-
eral or special election held for that purpose, for which notice is given
a8 at other elections. Whenever it shall be desired to submit to a
vote the question of the issning of any bonds authorized by this section,
the same may be done in such form and manner as the council by reso-
lntion may prescribe. No bonds shall be issued by the city council
for any purpose nnless so anthorized.

8ec. 6. All bonds issued in pursnance of the provisions of this act
ghall be under the corporate seal of said city, signed by the mayor
and attested by the city clerk, and shall upon the face express the ob-
jeet for which they are given and shall not be negotiated for less than
par value, ,

SEec. 7. All taxes may be levied by resolution of the said city council
and no tax shall be invalid by reason of any informality in the manner
of levying the same, nor because the amount levied shall exceed the
amount required to be raised for the special purpose for the same is
levied, but in such case the surplus shall go into the general fund of
the city. .

SEc. 8. The city conncil shall canse to be transmitted to the auditor
of Sibley county on or before the first (1st) day of October in each
year a staternent of all taxes by them levied and also all special assess-
wments levied upon any of the lots or portiouns of the city, and such
taxes shall be collected and the payment thereof enforeed with and in
like manner as state and county taxes are paid and the payment thereof
enforced, and the county treasurer of said county shall pay such taxes
over as fast a8 collected to the city clerk of said city.

8Eec. 9. No limitation or restriction herein contained shall be con-
strued to prohibit the levying of taxes to pay any judgment that may
at any time be recovered agaiust the city.

CHAPTER VL
FIRE DEPARTMENT.

SeorioN 1. The city council, for the purpose of gnarding against
the calamities of fire, shall have power to prescribe the limits within
which wooden buildings, or buildings of any other materials that shall
not be considered fire proof; shall not be erected, placed or repaired,
and to direct that all and any buildings within the limits prescribed
shall be made and constructed of fire proof materials and with saoch
precantion against fire a8 the city council shall by ordinance pre-
geribe, and to prohibit the rebuilding of wooden buildings within the
fire limits and to prescribe the manner of obtaining the consent of the
city eouncil {o make repairs in such fire limits, and to preveat the re-
moval of any building not constructed of fire proof materials from any
one place within to any other place within such fire limits.

SEc. 2. The city council shall have power to prescribe in what
manner and of what materials chimneys shall be constructed and to
prevent the dangerous construction and condition of chimneys, fire
places, hearths, stovepipes, ovens, boilers and apparatos used in and
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about any building, and cause the same to be removed or placed in
secure condition when considered dangerous; to prevent the deposit
of ashes in unsafe places, and the throwing of ashes in the streets,
alleys or public grounds of said city; to regulate the location and con-
struction of smoke houses and prohibit them when they shall be
deemed dangerous to other buildings, and to make any other pro-
vision to guard against fire or to prevent the spreading of fires
which the city conncil may deem proper.

8ec. 3. The city council shall have power to orgamize a fire de-
partment and disband the same, to purchase, keep and maintain fire
engines and other fire spparstus, ard to build and maintain engine
houses, hose houses, and such other buildings ns may bhe gecessary or
convenient.

CHAPTER VIL
STREETS, SIDEWALKS, BRIDGES AND PUBLIC GROUNDS,

SeurioN 1. 'The city council shall have the care, supervision and
control of all highways, streets, alleys, wharves, levees, public squares
and grounds within the limits of the city, and may lay out and open
new streets and alleys, and extend, widen and straighten the same,
and may build, maintain and repair bridges across sireams, rail way
tracks and elsewhere, and may provide for the pavement of gutters
or the road-bed of any street or alley.

8eo. 2. The city councilshall have power to establish the grade of
any 8treet, when snch grade has not been established, and may, by
vote of four-fitths () of the members of the council, change the
grade of any street after snch grade has been established. It shall
cause accurate profiles of the grade of sll streets to be made and kept
in the office of the city clerk.

S8rc, 3. The city conncil may also, by a vete of fonr-fifths (&) of
the members thereof, vacate any highway, street, lane or alley, or any
portion of either; and such power of vacating highways, streets, lanes
and alleys within the city of Henderson is vested in said ¢ity council,
and no court, or other body or authority, shall have any power to va-
cate any such highway, street, lane or alley, nor any plat or portioa
of any plat of lands within said city.

SEC. 4. All work done or construction made pursnant to the pro-
visions of this chapter may be done by the direct employment of
labor and purchase of materials by said city, or the same may be let
by contract to the lowest responsible bidder therefor, as the city coun-
<il may in each case determine. If let by contract, the city comneil
shall require of the bidder a bond, in such sum and with sureties, to
be approved by said couneil, for the faithfnl performance of the con-
tract to the satisfaction and aceeptance of 8aid council. When the
council determinpe to let apy work by contract, theyshall advertise for
bids for doing such work by publication for two (2) weeks in a paper
published in the city. If, in the opinion of said council, no just, rea-
sonable, or sufficient bid shall have been received for any such work
after advertising as aforesaid, or if the person to whom the same is let
shall fail in any particular to duly perform the same, the city couneil
may have such work or any part thereof done by the direct employ-
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ment of labor and purchase of material by said city; Provided, that
in all cases where practicable, the said work or construction shall be
let and performed by contract.

CHAPTER VIII.
LOUAL IMPROVEMENTS.

SeoroN 1. The city eouncil of the city of Henderson is hereby
authorized to levy assesaments for local improvements upon property
fronting such improvements, or the property benefited thereby, with-
out regard to the cash valuation of said property; that whenever an
assessment shall be thus levied, it shall be based upon the estimates
of the city council, and whenever the amount collected by virtue of
an assessment shall exceed the actual cost of the improvement, the
surplus shall be retained as a speecial fund, to expend in repairs or
otherwise upon the streets, alleys or sidewalks in front of the prop-
erty assessed.

8Eo. 2. Such assessments may be made for filling, opening, grad-
ing, leveling, paving, curbing, walling, bridging, graveling, macad-
amizing, planking, opening, extending, widening, contracting, altering
or straightening any street, lane, alley or highway, and for keeping
the same in repair; also for filling, grading, protecting, improving or
ornamenting any public park, square or grounds now or hereafter laid
onut; also for planting and protecting shade trees and ornamental trees,
and also for constructing, laying, relaying and repairing sidewsalks,
area walls, guiters, sewers and private drains.

SEec. 3. It shall be the duty ofthe ity council, before ordering the
construetion of any new sidewalk, to cause the ground upon whieh it
i8 to be built to be properly graded.

Sec. 4, Itis hereby made the duty of all owners of land adjoining
any street, lane or alley in said eity, to construct, reconstruct and
maintain in good repair, such sidewalks along the side of the street,
lane or alley next to the lands of such owner respectively as may have
been heretofore constructed, or shall hereafter be constructed, or di-
rected by the city council to be built, and of such material and width,
and upon such place and grade as the city council may, by ordinance
or otherwise, preseribe. Whenever the city council shall deem it nec-
essary that any sidewalk in the city of Henderson ghall be constructed,
or reconstructed, it shall by resolution direct such construction or re-
eonstruction, specifying the width thereof and the material of which
the same is to be constructed. The publication of such resolution
twice in some paper printed or published in said city shall be suffi-
cient notice to the owner of the land along which such sidewalk is to
be built to constrmet the same, and unless such owners shall, each
along his respeetive land, construct and fully complete such sidewalk
within two (2) weeks afier the last publication of such resolution, as
aforesaid, the city conucil shall forthwith proceed to ascertain the ex-
pense of constructing the same, and assess and levy such expense upon
and against each lot and parcel of land upon which such sidewalk
shall front. Such assessment shall be collected in the same way in all
things as is provided for the collection of special assessments under
the provisions of this charter; and the city council may, either hefore
or after making such assessment, canse such poertion of snch sidewalks
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23 have not been built by the owners of such lands fronting on the
same, and all street crossings, to be built by the street commissioner
or upon contraet, or in any other manner, as the council may deter-
mine. :

Sro. 5, If the owner of any lot or parcel of land shall suffer any
gidewalk along the same to become broken, rotten or out of repair, it
shall be the duty of the street commissioner to immediately repair the
same in 8 good, substantial and thorough manner and to repoert to the
city council the cost of such repairs in each case, and a description of
thelot or pareel of land abutting which repairs are made, and such
report shall be ecarefully filed and preserved by the city clerk, and the
city couneil, shall once in each year, at or a3 near as conveniently may
be the time of levying the yearly city taxes, assess and levy upon
each of the lots and parcels of land fronting or abutting upon side-
walks which have been so repaired by the street commissioner the .
cost of making such repairs. In case any such sidewalk ghall become
80 out of repair as to become dangerous, and cannot bhe made safe
without being rebuilt, and there are no funds to defray the expense
of such rebuilding, it shall be the duty of the street commissioner to
remove the same entirely, and the expense of such removal shall be
added to the cost of rebuilding when the same shall be reconstructed,
and collected with the asseasment for such reconstruction.

8eo. 6. Money to rebuild or repair sidewalks, when the same shall
be done by the street commissioner under this act or in case of bnild-
ing by a contractor, may be advanced by the city, to be reimbursed
by the special assessment when collected.

SE0. 7. Wbhenever the owners of two-thirds (%) of the amount of
frontage and of assessed values of lots or lands, and the buildings or
improvements thereon fronting on any continnous portion of any street
in this city, not less than one (1) full block, shall petition the city
counedl to provide for gprinkling such portion of said street, the city
conrncil may make a contract for sprinkling such portion of such
street for amy time not exceeding one (1) Season, upon sech terms and
conditions, and for such portion of the year, as shall be deemed advis-
able. The supply of such water shall be deemed the proportion the
city shonld bear for such sprinkling for the street crossings and all
parts of such streets fronting on land exempt from assessment. The
wkole eost of sprinkling such portion of the street shall be levied and
assessed upon the lots and lands fronting upon that part of the street
so sprinkled and which are subject to assessment, and the buildings
and the improvements thereon, by an equal rate on the assessed value
of such lots, lands, buildings and improvements without regard to
the number of frent feet; such levy to be made annually at the time .
of making the general city tax levy.

8Ec. 8. Whenever the city council ghall have ordered the construc-
tion of any sidewalk, and the owners of the land along which such
sidewalk is to be bnilt shall refase, or for the space of two (2) weeks
negleet, to construct the same according to the order of the ¢ity conn-
cil, the street commissioner shall report to the city couneil a descrip-
tion of each lot or parcel of land along which such sidewalk has not
been built, and his estimate of the cost of building such sidewalk
along each of such lots and parcels of land. Buch estimates shall not
be binding upon the city couneil, but advisory merely, and the coun-
eil mey obtain any other information as to such cost, and the couneil
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shall fix upon and designate the cost of building such gzidewalk in
front of each lot and parcel of land; and thereupon the city council
shall assess and levy upon and against such 1ot and parcel of land so
reported (after eorrecting mistakes, if any), along which guch side-
walk has not been built, such sum as will cover the cost of building
such sidewalk along and fronting upon the same lots and parcels of
land respectively, and csuse to be made an assessment roll of the
same, which shall be in the following form, or any other form which
the city council may adopt:

The city eouncil of the city of Henderson doth hereby assess and
Igvy npon and against the several lots and pareels of land below de-
scribed the respective sums of money set against each lot or parcel.
This assessment is made to defray the eost of......oeei i 3 Bidewalk
along the... cegide of oo, from.....ocovvviannnns BOveererrnrienn
in accordauee ‘with a resolution of the city couneil, passed ...... day of
.................. A, D. 18....., and duly published in..
onthe............ day of....oooisvien, A.D.18..... The amount passed
againgt and levied upon each lot or parcel bemg the amount necessary
to build such sidewalk along and frontmg upon the same lot or parcel
of land.

NaME OF OWNER, IF KNOWYN. [ DESCRIPTION OF LaND, Lor. | Brocz. !
|
!
|

!
a N

Done at a meeting of the city eouncil, this........... ..............day of
.............................. A. D, 18......
Atbest: e
Mayor
..................................... OztyOlerk

SE0. 9. Assessments for repairs of sidewalks may be in the follow-
ing form, or any form which the city council may adopt:

The city council of the city of Henderson doth hereby assess and
levy upon and against the several lots and parcels of land below de-
scribed the respective sums of money set against each lot or parcel.

This assessment is made to defray the cost of repairs of sidewalk
fronting upon each lot or parcel which the respective owners have
neglected to make, and which have been made by the street commis.
sioner since the..................... day of.cceeriiininiiennnns A. D, 18..... The
amonunt assessed against and levied npon each of said lotsand parcels
of land is the actual cost of repairs of sidewalks abutting upon such
lot or parcel, and so repaired by such commissioners.

8
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AIUU'BIT.”‘
Namz oF OWNER, It kxowN, | DEscrierIoN OF Luwn| ToT. BLACK.
. | Dorrams, Crnrs,
Done at 2 meeting of the city council this.....day of..cccooiviiiviiinnis
A.D. 18.....
Mayor.

" City Clerk.

SEC. 10. Assessments for sprinkling streets may be in the follow-

in%form, or any other form which 6the city couneil may adopt:
he city council of the city of Henderson doth hereby assess and

levy upon and against the several lots and parcels of land below de-
seribed, and the buildings and improvements thereon, the respective
sums of money set opposite esch lot or parcel.

This assessment is levied to defray the expense of sprinkling the
sbreets fronting said lots and parcels of land from.............

A D, 18uerentOrerereresrerorncern A D. 18......nccording to & contract for
15703 1501 4181 - UUUURIURPPR PRI ; /o) i1 RRVROIPITUPRRIRRRURIN, 7o
e tnreisesvacnsnnnnrinesiaasese-.TOF Ghe term of........... ORI § /1> 1)

imieieeerirsarenenneees sernenreeeeee s ANA the said lots and pareels of Land,
buildings and improvements assessed by an equal rate upon the as-
sessed value of lots, lands, buildings and improvements fronbing the
portion of the streets so sprinkled.

o AxouxT, -
KNaME 0F OWNER, I# xowx. | DISeRIPTION OF Luwp.| Lot _'Bmc:.| PoLrals, | CExTS.
Done at a meeting of the ¢ity council this.........day of..........A. D.
Attest: e RNt fratere e e e amrbrrarme e s
AMayor.

City Tertk.

8E0. 11. The city clerk shall record all assessment rolls of special
assessments in books kept by him for that purpose, and shall on or
before the first (1st) Monday in October of each year deliver to the
county anditor of Sibley county all snch assessment rolls theretofore
recorded, and the comnty auditor shall extend the assessmentsin
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proper column against the property assessed, and each assessment
shall be collected and the payment thereof enforced, as any county and
state taxes are collected and enforced, and such assessments shall be
paid over by the county treasurer when collected to the city clerk in
like manner as other taxes.

CHATPTER TX.

CONDEMNATION OF PRIVATE PROPERTY TO PUBLIC URE.

SecTIOX 1. Whenever the ¢ity council shall intend to lay out and
open, change, widen or extend any highway, street, lane, alley,
public grounds, square or other place, or to construct and open, alter,
enlarge or extend drains, canals or sewers, or alter, widen or
straighten water courses therein, or take ground for the use or
improvement of a harbor, and it shall be necessary o take private
property therefor, they shall cause an accurate survey and plat there-
of to be made and filed with the city clerk and they may purchase or
take by donation such grounds as shall be needed, by agreement with
the owners, and take from them conveyances thereof to the city for
such use or in fee; but otherwise they shall, by redolution, declare their
purpose to take the same, and therein described by metes and bounds
the location of the proposed improvements and the land proposed to
be taken therefor, defining separately each parcel and the amount
hereof owned by each distinct owner, mentioning the names of the
owners or occupants 80 far ag known, and therein fix a day, hour and
place, when and where they will apply to the city justice of the city
for a jury to condemn and appraise the same. They shall therenpon
canse to be made by the city clerk a notice of the adoption of such
resolution, embracing a copy thereof, and notifying all parties inter-
ested that the council will, at the time and place vamed, apply to the
justice for the appointment of a jury to condemn and appraise snch
land. A copy of such notice shall be served by any person on the
owner of each such parcel of land to be taken, if known and resident
within the county; such service to be made in the manner prescribed
for serving a sumwmeons in a justice court, and the return on the summons
shall be conclusive evidence of the fact stated therein. If the notice
cannot be so given as to all the parcels, then the same shall be also
published once in each week, for three (3) successive weeks, ina news-
paper published in such city or county; andthe affidavit of the printer
or foreman of such newspaper shall be conclusive evidence of such
publication. Such notice shall be served and such publication made
for three (3) weeks complete, at least one (1) week before the time
fixed therein for such application. If any person so served with
notice shall be a minor, or of unsound mind, the justice, before pro-
ceeding, shall on the day fixed for hearing such application, appoint
for him a gnardian for the purpose of such proceeding, who shall give
security to the satisfaction of the magistrate and act for such ward.

8Ec. 2. At the time and place fixed for such hearing, the applica-
tion, accompanied by a copy of such resolution and such survey, and
by proof of service of the notice, ag provided in the last section,shall
be filed with the justice, who shall thereupon make a list of twenty-
four (24) competent jurors, not interested; but residents of the city
ghall not be disgualified by reason of such residence. He shall hear
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and decide any challenges for canse or favor, made by anyone,
and, if sustained, shall replace his name with an unobjectionable ju-
ror, until the list shall be perfected. Thereupon, under the direction
of such magistrate,ench party, the city conncilbyits representative on
one side, and owners of the land or their agents present, or if none be
present, or they disagree, a disinterested person appointed by the
justice, on the other, shall challenge six (8) names, one at a bime al-
ternately, the city council beginning. To the twelve (12) jurors re-
maining the judge shall issue a venire, requiring them at an hour on
3 day numed, not wore than ten (10) nor less than thres (3) days
therealter, t0 appear before him to be sworn and serve as a jury to
view lands aud appraise damages, and at the same time shall publicly
adjourn the proceedings to the time and place so named; such venire
shall be served by any constable or police officer at least one (1) day
before such appointed time, by reading the same to each sueh jurer,
or by Lleaving o copy at his usual place of abode in the presence of a
member of his family of suitable age and discretion. The jarors
suminoned shall appear at the time and place vamed; and if any be
excused by the judge, or fail to attend, he shall direct other disinter-
ested persons to be for‘t.hwith summoned in their stead nntil twelve (12)
be obtained. The magistrate shall then administer to them an oath that
they shall well and truly inquire into and determine the necessity for
taking the lands mentioned in the resolution, and, if found necessary,
the damages occasioned thereby, and faithfully discharged their du-
ties as jurors according to law,

Sxc. 3. Under the dircetion of snch magistrate the jury shall view
the lands to be taken, and shall then 8it before him, tohear such com-
petent evidence as shall be produced by any party; and for such pue-
poses such magistrate shall possess the same powers as a court in
gession with a jury, and if there be necessity, may adjoarn the sitting
from day to day. The jury shall render a separate verdictinwriting,
signed by them, in which they shall find whetherit be necessary to take
suchi lands or auy part thereof for such purposes, deseribing snchas they
find necessaty to be taken;and if any be found necessary tobetaken, then
averdict or appraisement for damages,speeifying therein the damagesof
each owner, and separately the value of the land taken from each, and
the damage otherwise sustained by each by reason of thetaking thereof;
in astimating which they shall deduct therefrom any special benefit,
if any, to be enjoyed by each from such improvements; and a majority
of snch jury may render such verdict or appraisement of damuages
and shall sign the same. Any technical error in sneh verdiet may he
immediately corrected, with the assent of the jury, and they shall be
therenpon discharged, and their verdict filed by the magistrate. In
case the jury shall fail to find a verdict, another juryshall beselected,
sammoned, sworn and proceed in the same mannper.

8eo0. +. Within ten (10) days after verdict, any land owner whose
land has been found necessary to be taken may appeal from the
award of damages to him in such verdict, to the district eourt, and
the city may likewise appeal from the award of damages to any owner
by filing with such magistrate a notice of appeal, specifying whether
the appeal is from the whole award .to him or a p_art, and if a part,
what part, and therewith a bond with two sufficient sureties, to be
approved by the magistrate, to pay all costs that may be awarded
against such appellant on the appeal, and paying the magistrate for
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his return thereof. Any party not so appealing shall be forever con-
cluded by such verdict or appraisement. TUpon an appeal being
taken, the magistrate shall transmit to the clerk of the district court,
within ten (10) days, the notice of the appeal and bond, and thereto
annex the copy of all papers and proceedings before him, with his cer-
tificate thereof. He shall, after the time for appealing is expired, file
with the city clerk, annexed together, all the original papers, includ-
ing the verdiet, with a certificate by him thereof, and that no appeal
has been taken from snch verdiet, except as the facts are, which he
shall briefly specify; and the clerk shall record all such proceedings.
Upon filing such transeript in the district court, the appeal shall be .
considered an action pending in such court, aud be so entered, the
land owner as plaintiff, the city as defendant, and be subject to trial
and appeal to the supreme court. The case shall be tried by a jury,
unless waived, and cost shall be awarded against the appellant, if a
more favorable verdict be not obtained; otherwise against the re-
spondent. Upon entry of judgment, the clerk of the distriet court
shall transmit a certified copy thereof to the city clerk.

SEC. 5. If the verdict of the jury first called find it uecessary to
take such land or any part thereof, the ¢ity council may, upon return
thereof to the city clerk, enact an ordinance in accordance therewith,
for laying out, changing, widening or extending and opening any such
street, lane, alley, public ground, square or other public place, or
constructing or opening, altering, enlarging or extending any such
drains, canals or sewers, or sltering, widening or straightening any
such water course, or for the use or improvement of a harbor, but
shall not enter upon any such land therefor until the owner be paid in
full or the damage be set apart for him in the hands of the treasurer,
and an order therefor lawi{nlly executed to him be deposited with the
city clerk to permanently remain subject to his order. TIn cuse there
shall be any doubt as to who is entitled to such compensation or
damages, or any part of the same, the amount so awarded shall be set
apart in the city treasury for who [ever] shall be entitled thereto, and
paid over to the person or persons who shall show a clear right to re-
ceive the same. At any time before causing any such land to be
actually taken or put to public use, and before the rendition of a
judgment in the district court for damages, the city council may
discontinue all proceedings theretofore taken, and the city shall, in
such event, be linble for the cost only. Allthe cost of every such pro-
ceeding shall be paid by the city, except when it recover costs in the
district or supreme court. Fees and costs shall be the same as in
civil action. :

SEc. 6. Tor the purpose of payment of the expenses, including all
damnges and costs incurred for the taking of private property and of
making any improvement mentioned in the last preceding section,
the city council may, by resolation, levy and assess the whole, or any
part not lessthan one-half () of such expenses, as a tair tax upon such
property as they shall determine is especially benefited thereby, mak-
ing therein a list thereof, in which shall be described every lot or
parcel of land so assessed, with the name of the owner thereof, if
known, and the amount levied thereon set opposite. Such resolution,
sigoned by the mayor and city clerk, ghall be published once in each
week for two (2) weeks in a newspaper printed regularly in such city,
or if there be no such newspaper, three (3) copies thereof shall be
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posted by the city elerk in three (3) of the most pablic places in such
c¢ity, and a notice therewith that at a certain time therein stated the
said couneil will meet at their usual place of meeting and hear all
objections which may be made to such assessment, or any part thereof.
At the time 80 fixed, the said council shall meet and hear all such ob-
jections, and for that purpese may adjourn from day to day not more
than three (3} days, and msy, by resolation, modify such assessment in
whole or in part, At any time before the first (1st) day of October
thiereafter any party liable may pay any such tax to the city clerk,
On soch first {18t} day of October, if any tax remains unpaid, the city
clerk shall eertify a copy of such resolution to the county auditor,
showing what taxes thereby levied remain unpaid, and the county
auditor shall put the same npon the tax roll, in addition to and as a
part of all other city taxes therein levied on such land, to be eollected
therewith.

CHAFPTER X.
MIBCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS,

SEcTION 1. 'The c¢ity of Henderson is hereby declared to be the
legal successor of the horough of Henderson, a municipal eorporation
heretofore existing under the special laws of this state.  All the prop-
erty of the said borongh of Henderson shall hereafter belong to and
be the property of the city of Henderson, and the rights of the credi-
tors of such borough of Henderson shall not be prejudiced by any-
thing contained herein, but the same are preserved to them, and they
shall have the same rights and remedies against said city as they
would have had against said borough of Henderson if this act had not
been passed.

Beo. 2. All recognizances, obligations and all [other] instroments
entered into or executed to the borough of Henderson before this act
goes into effect, and all fines, taxes, penalties and forfeitures due or
owing to the said borough of Henderson, and all writs, prosecutions,
actions and canses of actions, except as herein otherwise provided,
shall continne and remain unaffeeted by this act going into eperation,

8ec. 3. All ordinances in force in the borough of Henderson as the
time this act goes into effect, and not inconsistent herewith, shall re-
main in full foree and effect, until altered or repealed by the city
couneil of the city of Henderson, aund all rights, actions, prosecations
and all contracts of the borough of Henderson, shall continue the same
as if this act had not been passed,

SE0. 4. All ordinances, rales and by-laws shall be enacted by a
majority of all the members of the city council, and shall be signed
by the mayor, attested by the city clerk and published oncein anews.
paper published in said city, or in lieu of such publication, and in the
discretion of the couneil, by posting them conspicrously in three (3)
of the most publie places in said eity for ten (10) days, and shall be
recorded in a book kept for that purpose. Proof of such publieation
by the aflidavit; of the printer or foreman in the office of such news.
paper, or of such posting, by the certificate of the city elerk, shall be
attached to and filed with such ordinance or by-laws, and noted_ on
the r&acord thereof, and shall be conclusive [evidence] of the facts
stated.
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8Eo. . No part of the streets or highways of gaid city shall be in
any road district established by the town board nor under the control
of town officers, and the city s0 organized shall constitute one (1) road
district and be exempt from township fax for road and bridge pur-
poses.

Sec. 6. The said city of Henderson and the remaining portion of
the town of Henderson, outside of said city, shall, for general election
purposes, constitute, as heretofore, an election district of said Sibley
county; and the officers of said township of Henderson shall conduct
kuch election, and make returns thereof as preseribed by the general
election laws of this state; and said township of Henderson may hold
their general and township elections within the limits of said city of
Henderson if said township shall desire to do so; aud the poor of said
township and city shall remain and be cared for, as heretofore, under
the municipal corporation of the borough of Henderson and the said
township of Henderson, and shall be under the care of the township
officers,and moneys rajsed for their support shall be levied and assessed,
a8 heretofore, upon the property in said township and city.

8gc. 7. No person shall be an incompetent judge, justice, witness
or juror, by reason of hig being an inhabitant of said city, in any pro-
ceeding or action in which the city shall be a party in interest,

Src. 8. No law of this state concerning the provisions of this aet
shall be considered as repealing, amendatory or modifying the same,
unless said purpose be expressly set forth in snch law.

B8ec. 9. All actions brought to recover any penalfy or forfeiture
under this act, or the ordinances, by-laws or police or hesalth regula-
tions made in pursuance thereof, shall be brought in the corporate
name of the city.

B8ro. 10. This act is hereby declared to be a public act, and may be
read in evidence in all the eourts within this state without proof.

S8Ec. 11 The public property of said city shall be exempt from seiz-
ure, or & sale on execution and from taxation,

8E0. 12, All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this avt are
hereby repealed.

SEc. 18. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage,

Approved March 23, 1891.



